In addition, a 

commercially available dermal filler, hyaluronic acid (HA)-based gel, loaded with 

CXCL12 was able to recruit and trap CXCR4-expressing B16 melanoma cells injected into 

mice, consequently leading to a reduction in lung metastases [83]. One hundred and 

thirty-eight (138) clinical trials with CXCR4 inhibitors are being/have been performed, 

none of which include(d) melanoma. In mice, the overexpression of CCR7 or CCR10 in 

B16 melanoma cells was shown to increase regional lymph node metastases, which was 

blocked by neutralizing its ligand, CCL21, using a specific antibody [81,84,85].